

10.07.2025

Present: Sh. A K Pandey, Ld. counsel for petitioner.
None for R1 & R2.
Sh. V K Gupta, proxy counsel for R3/Insurance Company.
Sh. Archit Arora, ld. LC through VC.

Matter is pending before ld. LC for recording evidence. However, it is submitted by ld. counsel for petitioner that from 02.07.2024 when the LC was appointed, till date LC has not called for evidence. Ld. LC submits that in this case WS of R1 & R2 is on record. However, their contact details are not available and even the contact details of the counsel is not there in the vakalatnama. Therefore, he is not in position to contact R1 & R2 and hence, could not fix the date for recording evidence.

Record shows that after 02.07.2024 R1 & R2 have not appeared. Therefore, ld. LC is directed to record the evidence in ex-parte qua R1 & R2 and file the report on the next date of hearing.

List on 28.08.2025.

(Vikram)
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
10.07.2025